During the Financial Year 2024-25 and in pursuance to the provisions of Section 124(5) read with Investor Education and Protection Fund 
Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016, the Company has transferred the unclaimed dividend pertaining to Financial 
Year 2016-17(Final) and 2017-18(Interim) amounting to ₹ 4,26,041/- (Rupees Four Lakh Twenty Six Thousand and Forty One Only) and 
₹ 6,78,726.4/- (Rupees Six Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Six and Forty Paisa Only) respectively, to the Investors 
Education and Protection Fund (“IEPF”) Account established by the Central Government.

The details of dividend amount transferred to IEPF are available on the Company’s website at web link https://www.gulshanindia.com/unpaid-

[...]

Further, pursuant to the provisions of Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016, 
as amended, the shares on which dividend remains unclaimed for seven consecutive years or more shall be transferred to IEPF account after 
giving due notices to the concerned shareholders. Accordingly, the Company has transferred 70,487 (Seventy Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty Seven) equity shares to the IEPF account during the financial year 2024-25. The details of equity shares transferred are also available on 
the Company’s website at web link https://www.gulshanindia.com/transferred-iepf.html

The Nodal officer of the Company is Ms.

[...]

The details of the nodal officer are also available on the Company’s website at web link 
https://www.gulshanindia.com/iepf.html

5.	 CAPITAL STRUCTURE & STOCK OPTIONS

Authorised Share Capital

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company as at March 31, 2025 is ₹ 42,81,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Crore and Eighty One Lakh only) 
divided into 28,06,00,000 (Twenty Eight Crores and Six Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only) each; 2,50,000 (Two Lakh and Fifty 
Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 14,50,000 (Fourteen Lakh and Fifty Thousand) Redeemable 
Preference Shares of ₹ 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each.

Paid-up Share Capital

As on March 31, 2025, the paid-up equity share capital stands at ₹6,23,70,586 (Rupees Six Crore Twenty Three Lakh Seventy Thousand Five 
Hundred and Eighty Six only) consisting of 6,23,70,586 (Six Crore Twenty Three Lakh Seventy Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Six only) 
equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each.

6.	 EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION PLAN

The members of the Company had approved the Gulshan Polyols Limited Employees Stock Option Scheme, 2018 (“ESOP 2018”) for grant of 
stock options exercisable into not more than 31,18,529 (Thirty One Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Nine) equity shares of 
face value of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One Only) each to eligible employees of the Company as defined in the Scheme.

During FY 2024-25, the Company has granted 44,054 (Forty Four Thousand and Fifty Four) stock options to eligible employees. The granted 
stock options can be exercised between June 1, 2027 to June 30, 2027 at ₹ 202/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Two only). The details under 
SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 (‘SEBI SBEB Regulations’), has been placed on the website of the 
Company and weblink of the same are https://www.gulshanindia.com/pdf/2024-25/Grant-of-options-under-GPL-Employees-Stock-Option-
Scheme-2018.pdf

GPL ESOP Scheme, 2018 is in compliance with SEBI (SBEB) Regulations and other applicable laws and implemented through GPL Employees 
Welfare Trust (“Trust”). For implementing and operating of ESOP 2018, the Trust holds 1,87,162 (One Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand One 
Hundred and Sixty Two) equity shares of the Company as on March 31, 2025, being 0.30% of the paid-up share capital of the Company. The 
ownership of these shares cannot be attributed to any particular employee till he / she exercises the stock options granted to him/ her and the

[...]

Number of shares arising as a result of exercise of options: Not applicable as ESOP granted through Secondary Market
Number of options outstanding at the end of the year:  138447

Further, the Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee in its meeting held on May 21, 2022 had granted 42,500 (Forty Two 
Thousand and Five Hundred) Options under GPL Employees Stock Option Schemes 2018 to eligible employees, which due for vesting during 
the period from May 15, 2025 to June 15, 2025 at the exercise rate of ₹328.00 per share (based on the Average Buying cost of the Company 
from the BSE/NSE market).